(R-2025-416)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316097

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 4 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND HAWTHORNE MACHINERY COMPANY FOR LEASE AND MAINTENANCE OF HEAVY DUTY LOADER EQUIPMENT AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS.

## **RECITALS**

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. On January 14, 2025, the Environmental Services Department (ESD) and Purchasing and Contracting Department issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) #10090265-25-R for the Lease and Maintenance of Heavy Duty Equipment for the Miramar Landfill; the fifteen pieces of heavy equipment solicited in the ITB, including nine loaders, one motor grader, two articulated dump trucks, two water wagons, and one backhoe loader, are critical to the continued operation and regulatory compliance of the Miramar Landfill and Greenery.
- B. The City accepted the lowest, responsive bid, which was submitted by Hawthorne Machinery Company (Contractor).
- C. The contract between City and Contractor will be for a term of five years in an amount not to exceed \$9,390,760.
- D. The Environment Committee heard the item on February 13, 2025, and recommended approval.
- E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

## **ACTION ITEMS**

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute a contract with Hawthorne Machinery Company for the lease and maintenance of heavy duty equipment for the Miramar Landfill in an amount not to exceed \$9,390,760 for a period of five years under the terms and conditions set forth in the contract, on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-316097
- 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$9,390,760 from the Refuse Disposal Fund No. 700039 to provide funds for the contract, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates, certifying that funds necessary for the expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By Nicole M. Denov

Senior Deputy City Attorney

NMD;nsf

February 18, 2025

Or.Dept: ESD Doc. No. 3965327

MAR 11 2025	San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Connie Hallerson Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 3(13/25 (date)	CTODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

assed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	go onMA	R 11 2025	_, by the following vote
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	$\mathbb{Z}$			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Henry L. Foster III	Ø			
Marni von Wilpert	Ø			
Kent Lee				
Raul A. Campillo	$\mathbb{Z}$			
Vivian Moreno	Z <sub>j</sub>			
Sean Elo-Rivera	$\square$			
•				
	·			
lease note: When a resolution		- ,	ce of the City Cle	erk.)
JTHENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.		
(Soal)			DIANA J.S. FL	JENTES
(Seal)		City Cie	erk of the City of s	San Diego, California.
		By L	nda dr Connie t	oun, Deput atterson
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	Piego, California
	Page	dution Numbe	31609	7

:

. .